

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Docket No. 09-1237

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, et al.

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from a Decision of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)

**INTERVENORS' FINAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
J. MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ
Chief Assistant Attorney General
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY
Senior Assistant Attorney General
JOSEPH BARBIERI
MARC N. MELNICK
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2605
Fax: (213) 897-2802
E-mail: Kathleen.Kenealy@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Intervenor State of California

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

INTERVENORS' CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

Counsel for Intervenor State of California submits this certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases on behalf of itself, the South Coast Air Quality Management District, the States of New York, Arizona, Connecticut, Delaware, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland, Minnesota, New Jersey, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont and Washington, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the State of Florida Department of Environmental Protection, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, the Environmental Defense Fund, the Natural Resources Defense Council, the Sierra Club, and Environment California (collectively "Intervenors").

A. Parties and Amici

All of the parties, intervenors, and amici curiae appearing before this Court are listed in Respondent Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s opening brief.

B. Rulings Under Review

A statement of the rulings under review appears in Respondent EPA's opening brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PETITIONERS’ ACTION IS BARRED BY BOTH THE STANDING AND MOOTNESS DOCTRINES.....	7
II. CALIFORNIA HAS ALWAYS SERVED A CENTRAL ROLE IN THE CLEAN AIR ACT’S REGULATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE EMISSIONS	10
A. The Clean Air Act Gave California a Prominent Role Because Congress Concluded That the Entire Nation Would Benefit From California’s Pioneering Regulatory Innovation.....	11
1. From the Act’s inception, Congress utilized California’s expertise in the development of motor vehicle emission controls.	11
2. In 1977 Congress strengthened California’s authority to create and enforce its own regulatory program.....	13
3. Congress, EPA and this Court have deferred to California’s policy judgments about California’s standards.	15
4. California’s role in the Clean Air Act’s regulation of automotive pollution has been integral to the Act’s national success.	17
III. EPA PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT WAIVER OPPONENTS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT CALIFORNIA DID NOT NEED ITS SEPARATE EMISSIONS PROGRAM	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
A. The Clean Air Act’s Text, Legislative History And Purpose, and EPA’s Long Administrative Practice Establish the Reasonableness Of EPA’s Interpretation That Section 209(b)(1)(B) Refers To California’s Need For Its Entire Emissions Program	19
1. The statutory text confirms EPA’s interpretation.....	19
2. Petitioners’ textual arguments are mistaken and raise ambiguities that defeat their <i>Chevron</i> Step One argument.	22
3. The Act’s legislative history and overall design confirms the reasonableness of EPA’s interpretation.....	25
4. Two separate strands of longstanding administrative practice demonstrate the reasonableness of EPA’s interpretation.	28
a. Under its decades-long interpretation of section 209(b)(1)(B), EPA evaluates whether California needs its separate program.	29
b. Since the Act’s inception, EPA has refused to consider the need for a particular California standard because that is outside EPA’s congressionally assigned role.....	31
5. Petitioners’ distinction between “local” and “global” pollutants is meritless.	35
B. EPA Properly Found That Waiver Opponents Failed to Meet Their Burden of Showing That California Did Not Need Its Program as a Whole.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. SHOULD IT REACH THE ISSUE, THE COURT SHOULD UPHOLD EPA’S ALTERNATIVE RATIONALE FOR GRANTING THE WAIVER	40
A. EPA’s Alternative Analysis Is Rational and Supported By the Evidence.....	42
1. EPA properly found that greenhouse gas emissions were linked to California’s smog problem.	42
2. EPA properly found that the impacts of global warming were significantly different in California than the rest of the country.....	43
B. California’s Standards Are “Meaningful” and Will Contribute to a Global Warming Solution.	44
C. California’s Willingness To Accept Compliance With Federal Standards Does Not Diminish Its Need for its Own Standards.	46
D. EPA’s Decision Was Not Invalid on the Ground That It Permitted California to “Enforce” Its Regulations.....	47
E. California Exercised a Leadership Role in Adopting Its Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards.	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alabama Education Assoc. v. Chao
455 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 30

American Trucking Associations, Inc., v. EPA
600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 14, 17, 40

Barnhart v. Walton
535 U.S. 212 (2002) 28

Bluewater Network v. EPA
372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6

**Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Council*
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3, 6, 24, 25

Clark v. Martinez
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 25

Columbia Rope Co. v. West
142 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 7

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 11

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.
129 S. Ct. 1498 (2009) 7

Florida Power & Light Co. v. FERC
617 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 20

**Ford Motor Co. v. EPA*
606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 11, 13, 14, 16

In re Navy Chaplaincy
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 8

	Page
<i>*Massachusetts v. EPA</i>	
549 U.S. 497 (2008)	5, 37, 38, 45
<i>Middle South Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i>	
747 F.2d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>*Motor & Equipment Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i>	
627 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1979) ..	11,12,13,14,15,16,17,20,27,30,36,45
<i>Motor and Equipment Manufacturers Association v. Nichols</i>	
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13, 30
<i>North Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Shalala</i>	
172 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i>	
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</i>	
334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	28
<i>United States v. Bowen</i>	
100 U.S. 508 (1879)	21
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7501	14
§ 7507	8
§ 7521(a)	36
§ 7543(b)	15, 27
§ 7543(b)(1)	19
§ 7543(b)(1)(A)	19
§ 7543(b)(1)(B)	2,3,4,5,15,16,19,20,21,22,23,24,25,27,29,30,31 32,33,34,35,36,37,39,40
§ 7543(b)(1)(C)	19, 24, 36
COURT RULES	
District of Columbia Circuit Rule 28(d)(2).....	1
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(i)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2002 Cal. Stat. Chapter 200, § 1(a), (c) 47

36 Fed.Reg. 8172 (Apr. 30, 1971)..... 23

37 Fed.Reg. 8128 (Apr. 25, 1972)..... 23

40 Fed.Reg. 23,102 (May 28, 1975)..... 23

41 Fed.Reg. 44,209 (Oct. 7, 1976) 32

42 Fed.Reg. 25,755 (May 18, 1977)..... 32

42 Fed.Reg. 31,639 (June 22, 1977)..... 32

43 Fed.Reg. 15,490 (April 13, 1978)..... 32

43 Fed.Reg. 25,729 (June 14, 1978)..... 33

43 Fed.Reg. 32,182 (July 25, 1978) 33

44 Fed.Reg. 7807 (Feb. 7, 1979) 33

44 Fed.Reg. 38,660 (July 2, 1979)29, 33

49 Fed.Reg. 18,887 (May 5, 1984)..... 16, 21, 29

51 Fed.Reg. 2430 (Jan.16, 1986)..... 16

51 Fed.Reg. 31,173 (Sept.2, 1986)..... 29

52 Fed.Reg. 20,777 (June 3, 1987)..... 29

53 Fed.Reg. 7021 (Mar.4, 1988) 29

53 Fed.Reg. 7022 (Mar.7, 1988) 29

54 Fed.Reg. 6447 (Feb.10, 1989)..... 29

55 Fed.Reg. 43,028 (Oct. 25, 1990) 29

57 Fed.Reg. 24,788 (June 6, 1992)..... 29

57 Fed.Reg. 38,502 (Aug. 25, 1992) 34

58 Fed.Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993)..... 16, 29, 34

59 Fed.Reg. 46,978 (Sept. 13, 1994)	16
59 Fed.Reg. 48,625 (Sept. 24, 1994)	29
61 Fed.Reg. 52,271 (Oct. 11, 1996)	16
63 Fed.Reg. 6173 (Feb. 6, 1998)	34
69 Fed.Reg. 60,995 (Oct.14, 2004)	30
70 Fed.Reg. 50322 (August 26, 2005).....	30
71 Fed.Reg. 78,190 (Dec. 28, 2006).....	30, 40
73 Fed.Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008)	24
74 Fed.Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	5
75 Fed.Reg. 44,948 (July 30, 2010)	8
113 Cong.Rec. 30,941 (1967)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967)	12
S.Rep. No. 192, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 5 (1965)	11
S.Rep. No. 403, 90th Cong., 1st Sess. 33 (1967)	12, 26
